# PEAK® Automotive Lighting Products Limited Warranty

D07232021

This Limited Warranty ("Warranty") applies to all **PEAK**® branded automotive lighting products (individually and collectively, "Product") and includes all the terms and conditions stated below. This Warranty is free. No one may charge a fee for it.

Old World Industries, LLC ("Old World") warrants that Product shall be free of defects in material and workmanship and shall meet passenger automobile and light-truck lighting performance standards for the period of time stated below based on the type of Product (the "Warranty Period"). This Warranty is limited solely to the replacement of a failed Product, as determined and/or confirmed by Old World in its sole discretion and does not include the cost of labor for installation, removal, or re-installation of a replacement Product. In the event of a Product failure, you are advised to cease operating the vehicle immediately until a functioning replacement product is properly installed. Accordingly, this Warranty specifically excludes (i) any costs, expenses, damages, or losses due to accidents related to Product failures; (ii) any fines by law enforcement and related costs for operating a vehicle without a functioning lighting product; and (iii) any costs, expenses, or losses related to loss of use of your vehicle. This Warranty is also limited to the original consumer and is not transferable to subsequent owners of the Product or to subsequent owners of the vehicle on which the Product has been installed. This Warranty assumes that installation of the Product was done in accordance with the Product's vehicle application data and with all applicable instructions and industry standards. This Warranty specifically excludes any and all damage or loss caused by faulty or improper Product installation. This Warranty also specifically excludes failures caused by misuse; use in racing, marine, aircraft or heavyduty/commercial/fleet applications; unauthorized Product modifications; neglect; abuse; or improper uses of the Product in violation of accepted industry standards.

## DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

THIS WARRANTY IS THE ONLY EXPRESS WARRANTY THAT APPLIES TOPEAK- BRANDED AUTOMOTIVE LIGHTING PRODUCTS AND SETS FORTH ALL OF THE OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF OLD WORLD. ALL APPLICABLE IMPLIED WARRANTIES, IF ANY, ARE LIMITED TO THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. OLD WORLD SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY AMOUNT OF DAMAGE BEYOND THE REPLACEMENT OF (OR REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE COST OF) THE PRODUCT. INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, LOST BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES OR LOSS OF USE) ARE SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

State law rights: This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

To qualify for Warranty coverage, you must do the following:

• Notify Old World within thirty (30) days of discovering the defective Product and present the documentation required below. Please send the claim information to:

Old World Industries, LLC 3100 Sanders Road, Suite 500 Northbrook, IL 60062 Attention: PEAK Automotive Lighting Warranty Claim

- As part of the claim information, you must include:
  - o A legible image of your original sales receipt with the Product(s) in question circled; and
  - o A reasonably clear image of the failed Product itself (including part # located on lamp base).
- The claim must also include the product part number, if available, and a statement indicating how and when the Product failed.
- Old World may also ask you to physically return the Product for inspection; you must return the product to Old World, at the address above, if requested.

If the Product is found to/confirmed to have failed, a replacement Product will be mailed back to you. Please allow 6 to 8 weeks for delivery. As an alternative to replacing the Product, and in its sole discretion, Old World may elect to reimburse you for the cost of the Product. This Warranty is only available in North America and, in Old World's sole discretion, may be amended or terminated without notice.

#### SPECIFIC WARRANTY PERIODS FOR CERTAIN PRODUCTS

## 1-Year Warranty:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Warranty\*, the Warranty Period for all Products not specifically included in the longer warranty periods below shall be for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase of Product, or the life of the vehicle, whichever is shorter.

## 5-Year Warranty:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Warranty\*, the Warranty Period for **PEAK**® **Power Vision**® **Headlamps** and **PEAK**® **Ultra Vision**<sup>TM</sup> **LED Fog Lamps** shall be for a period of five (5) years from the date of purchase of Product, or the life of the vehicle, whichever is shorter.

## 7-Year Warranty:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Warranty\*, the Warranty Period for **PEAK**® **Power Vision**® **Silver Headlamps** shall be for a period of seven (7) years from the date of purchase of Product, or the lifetime of the vehicle on which Product is installed, whichever is shorter.

## **Lifetime Warranty:**

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Warranty\*, the Warranty Period for **PEAK**® **Power Vision**® **Gold Headlamps** and **PEAK**® **Power Vision**® **Xenon Headlamps** shall be for the lifetime of the vehicle on which Product is installed.

\*Note: For clarity, as stated in the above Warranty, heavy-duty/commercial/fleet applications are specifically excluded from this Warranty.